
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Local Growth Scrutiny Committee   
 
 
 
Thursday 1st February 2024 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Monday, 12th February, 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 12th February, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th December 
2023. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

9 

6.   Dragonfly Development Limited (DDL) Delivery Update 
 

10 - 16 

7.   Local Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 
 

17 - 23 

3



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 11th December 2023 
at 10:00 hours. 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Members: 
Councillor Tom Kirkham in the Chair 

 
Councillors Duncan Haywood, Jeanne Raspin and Jane Yates.  
 
Officers: Karen Hanson (Chief Executive) (to Minute No. LOC39-23/24) Steve Brunt 
(Strategic Director of Services) (to Minute No. LOC36-23/24), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring 
Officer), Chris Fridlington (Director of Economic Development) (to Minute No. LOC39-
23/24), Jessica Clayton (Client Programme Manager), Kath Drury (Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager) (to Minute No. LOC37-23/24), Ian Barber 
(Director of Property and Construction, Dragonfly Development Ltd) (to Minute No. 
LOC37-23/24), and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and Civic Officer).  
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor John Ritchie, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth (to Minute No. LOC39-23/24). 
 
 
LOC29-23/24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Will Fletcher.  
 
 
LOC30-23/24  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC31-23/24  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LOC32-23/24  MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD ON 3RD OCTOBER 2023 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Kirkham and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 3rd October 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

LOC33-23/24 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

 
The Monitoring Officer went through the items on the List of Key Decisions and Items to 
be Considered in Private document.  
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
LOC34-23/24 NEW COUNCIL AMBITION 2024-2028 - SCRUTINY 

CONSULTATION 
 
Committee’s consideration was sought for the Council’s proposed new Council Ambition 
2024-2028. 
 
Under the current Council Ambition (2020-2024): there were three aims; Customers, 
Economy, and Environment.  These three aims would carry forward on to the proposed 
new Council Ambition 2024-2028, with a fourth and a fifth aim being added; 
 

• (4) Housing - by delivering social and private sector housing growth. 

• (5) Bolsover, Our Future. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager took Committee through the 
actions which would help deliver the pri
[...]
 seconded by Councillor Jeannie Raspin  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 

5



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
LOC35-23/24 DRAGONFLY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (DDL) DELIVERY 

UPDATE 
 
The Director of Property and Construction, Dragonfly Development Ltd, provided 
Members with an update on the work that had been completed by Dragonfly and the 
ongoing projects as detailed in the report.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that the Dragonfly Development Shareholder Board had 
been working on the Service Level Agreements which would be looked at in more detail 
in the next item. The Risk Management Group had also looked at the Strategic Risks in 
relation to Dragonfly.  
 
A Member queried the difference in figures for the new Shirebrook Crematorium from 
what had previously been reported. The Director of Property and Construction, 
Dragonfly Development Ltd advised that costs of furniture and the cremator may have 
increased but would update further at a future meeting. The Monitoring Officer would 
also check what had previously been approved at Council.  
 
Moved by Councillor Jane Yates and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
The Strategic Director of Services left the meeting.  
 
 
LOC36-23/24 DRAGONFLY MANAGEMENT (BOLSOVER) LIMITED - 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
The Chief Executive presented Members with details of the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) between Bolsover District Council and Dragonfly Developments Ltd.  
 
The draft SLA was attached as appendix 1 to the report. A separate SLA was being 
produced setting out the support services that the Council would provide to Dragonfly. 
These included Legal Services, HR and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and Finance. Once 
this was finalised a report would be brought to the Committee for information. 
 
The Chief Executive went through the SLA in detail and highlighted key areas of interest 
for the Committee. It was hoped that the SLA would be finalised and ready to go to the 
January Executive meeting for approval.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth noted that Dragonfly was an excellent opportunity for 
the Council and moving forward there may be potential to work with other local 
authorities.  
 
A Member raised concern over the Governance Structures of Dragonfly Development 
Ltd and who would have the final say.  
 
A further concern was raised regarding working with partnerships and agencies and 
further detail was needed on what happened with funding moving forward.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates  
RESOLVED that the contents of the Service Level Agreement be noted.  

6



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager and the Director of Property 
and Construction, Dragonfly Development Ltd left the meeting.  
 
 
LOC37-23/24 REVIEW OF BOLSOVER DISTRICT REGENERATION 

FRAMEWORKS 
 
In 2022/23, prior to the local elections, the Committee undertook a review of the 
Bolsover District Regeneration Framework. The review looked at the four main 
settlements within the District namely Bolsover, Clowne, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton, and how these areas could be improved through regeneration.  
With the emerging East Midlands County Combined Authority (EMCCA), the Council 
was reviewing and aligning it’s priorities to ensure that it could maximise on all potential 
opportunities.  
 
It was clear from the review that the Regeneration Framework no longer helped the 
Council compete for funding and also no longer accurately reflected the needs of the 
District.  
 
It was suggested that the Regeneration Frameworks were not updated but used as 
background information to the Council’s ongoing work on the development of a place 
based narrative. Where appropriate this information would support the preparation of 
the Council’s Investment Plan that was intended to shape, influence, and deliver future 
economic development and regeneration within the District.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates  
RESOLVED that (1) the Regeneration Frameworks are not updated but are superseded 

by the Council’s ongoing work to develop a place-based narrative and investment 
plan as an appropriate mechanism to shape, influence and deliver future 
economic development and regeneration in the District; and 

 
(2) the Committee receive further reports on the development of these pieces of 
work in due course. 
 

 
LOC38-23/24 REVIEW OF INTEGRATION OF SOCIAL VALUE TO BDC 

POLICY AND DELIVERY - POST-SCRUTINY 
MONITORING (FINAL REPORT) 

 
As part of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee 2021/22 work programme, the 
Committee agreed to undertake a Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy 
and Delivery.  
 
The Committee had put together six recommendations which would assist the Council 
in embedding social value in to the wider policy structures and operational delivery of 
services. To date 3 out of 6 recommendations had been achieved and 3 were overdue.  
The overdue recommendations were all actions that would be achieved upon formal 
approval of the Social Value Policy which was currently being prepared by the 
Partnership Team. It was intended that a draft Social Value policy would be brought to 

7



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
the Committee at its meeting on 12th February 2024, with a view to it receiving final 
approval by Executive on 4th March 2024. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jeannie Raspin  
RESOLVED that the progress against the review recommendations be noted.  
 
The Chief Executive, Director of Economic Development, Dragonfly Development 
Limited and Councillor John Ritchie left the meeting at this point.  
 
 
LOC39-23/24 LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2023/24. It was noted that a 
new Scrutiny Officer had been appointed and would be starting in post in January 2024.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
    
 
The meeting closed at 11:51 hours.  

8



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only. 

 

 

The List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private Issue 136 

is due to be published on 2nd February 2024 and will be circulated to 

Members prior to the meeting.  

9

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


Report Date 

Report Period

Project Name 

Client & Contract Sum 11,582,574.69£                                                                         

Expected SoS & Finish Spring 2026

Programme 

Cost

Health & Safety 

Progress in the Period 

Project Name 

Client & Contract Sum 1,476,677.25£                                                                           

Contract Start on Site & Finish End of March 2024 

Programme 

Cost

Health & Safety 

Progress in the Period 

Project Name 

Client & Contract Sum 5,024,141.00£                                                                           

Contract Start on Site & Finish Early 2024

Programme 

Cost

Health & Safety 

Progress in the Period 

Project Name 

Client & Contract Sum 853,976.00£                                                                              

Contract Start on Site & Finish 20.11.2023 

Programme 

Cost

Health & Safety 

Progress in the Period 

Project Name 

Client & Contract Sum 7,400,000.00£                                                                           

Contract Start on Site & Finish Spring 2025

Programme 

Cost

Health & Safety 

Progress in the Period 

Project NameA42:D55A42:D53B49A42:D52

Client & Estimated Cost (To date) TBC

Expected SoS & Finish Winter 2025

Pipe Line Projects ***this is limited to BDC owned land, there are many other sites not listed as their potential is further that 12 months away from a 

realistic start on site  *** this does also not include other potential enquires 

Shirebrook Cluster 2 - Alder Way and Close, Rowan, Brookfield

Bolsover Homes 

Summer 2024

The installation of the foul drain (a key and high risk package of works) is now complete.  The steel work for the 

wake building has been erected. The project is being objectively reviewed by MAC Consulting on behalf of BDC. 

13.02.2023

Currently the project is on track to achieve its completion date. (When including agreed client variations)

Currently the project is on track to achieve its approved contract sum

Currently the project meets its legal compliance

West Street has now been completed and the properties have been handed over to Housing for letting. 

Roseland Crematorium 

Bolsover District Council 

18.09.2023

Currently the project is off track to achieve its completion date, due to some design delays and poor weather 

affecting performance on site, the team are looking at ways to pull this back. 

Currently the project is off track to achieve its approved contract sum, the contract is currently running over, 

but collectively the project team are working toward identifying cost savings to bring this back on budget.

Currently the project meets its legal compliance. 

Moorfield 1 is at snagging stage and the properties will be handed over to the Housing team on the 05/03/2024. 

Moorfield 2 has experienced delays as we awaited the Section 50 approval to carryout the highway works this is 

planned to now start on the 05/03/2024. Relations in the community are strong and people are welcoming of 

the development.  Site 2 will be handed over at the end of March. 

Market Close 1 & 2 and Hereward

Bolsover Homes 

17.10.2023

Currently the project is on track to achieve its completion date. 

Currently the project is on track to achieve its approved contract sum. (When including client agreed variations)

Currently the project meets its legal compliance. 

The top half of the site has now been completed and the properties handed over to Housing for letting.  

Hereward close properties have been completed and the properties have been handed over to Housing for 

letting.  The bottom half of the site is due to be completed by Mid February.

West Street 

Bolsover Homes 

Currently the project meets its legal compliance

Bolsover Homes 

Mar-23

Currently the project is on track to achieve its completion date. 

Currently the project is on track to achieve its approved contract sum. 

Currently the project meets its legal compliance. 

Initial enabling works have now started on site with Wallace taking on the role of the Principle Contractor to 

ensure the programme timescales are met.  This will include stripping the site and doing a cut and fill exercise. 

The design team are currently designing the ILS and have appointed the necessary designers and a bi weekly 

design team meeting is taking place. Any decisions are being taken back to  BDC for approval. 

Moorfield 1 & 2

Bolsover Homes 

05.06.2023

Currently the project is on track to achieve its completion date

Currently the project is off track to achieve its approved contract sum. (When including client agreed variations)

Woburn & Pendean - Blackwell

DDL - Board 

24/01/24

01/11/2023 - 24-1-2024

Live Projects

10

Agenda Item 6



Progress in the Period 

Projec

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 12th 
February 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillors Will Fletcher, Duncan Haywood, Jeanne Raspin and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring 
Officer), Ian Barber (Director of Property and Construction, Dragonfly Development 
Ltd), Joanne Wilson (Housing Strategy and Development Officer), Thomas Dunne-
Wragg (Scrutiny Officer), Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and Civic Officer) and 
Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor John Ritchie, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth. 
 
 
LOC42-23/24 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that Councillor Duncan Haywood be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Duncan Haywood in the Chair 
 
 
LOC43-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Mark Hinman, Tom 
Kirkham, Deborah Watson and CEO Karen Hanson. 
 
 
LOC44-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC45-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LOC46-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 11th 
 December 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

LOC47-23/24 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 

The Monitoring Officer went through the items on the List of Key Decisions and Items to 
be Considered in Private document. 
 
 
LOC48-23/24 DRAGONFLY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (DDL) DELIVERY UPDATE 

 
The Chair highlighted the Delivery Update on pages 10-16 and opened the floor to 
questions. 
 
One Member asked why the Roseland Crematorium was currently off track to achieve its 
completion date, off track to achieve its approved contract sum, and which cost saving 
measures were being identified by the project team to bring it under budget.  The Director 
of Property and Construction replied that most of the delays were structural, as the 
architectural team’s designs had been found to be unsuitable and that the project team 
had needed clearer direction in place. 
 
The Director of Property and Construction highlighted that the architectural designs had 
specified certain materials like Italian Marble and Zinc, materials that could be replaced 
with more affordable substitutes without a reduction in appearance or longevity.  Another 
example was the use of loose tumbled stone for a wall, the appearance of which could be 
achieved for less. 
 
A Member asked if these cost saving measures would ultimately increase the time and 
capital of the delay.  The Director of Property and Construction stated they could only 
advise but insisted that to achieve what the architectural team had sought was not a 
financially viable option.  There was also the issue of securing these more expensive 
materials in the first place, as their prices and availability were changing frequently. 
 
A Member asked about the completion date, and how far off-track the project was.  The 
Director of Property and Construction answered that the project programme had to be 
redone, but the period after the original expected date of completion had been allocated 
for the extended testing of the facilities and for staff training purposes.  As a result, there 
would be no detrimental impact to the completion date. 
 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that the Dragonfly Development Limited (DDL) Delivery Update be noted. 
 
The Director of Property and Construction and Councillor John Ritchie left the meeting. 
 
 
LOC49-23/24 LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

2023/24 
 

The Housing Strategy and Development Officer highlighted pages 22-23 of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24, with one more meeting 
scheduled for the municipal year. They also stressed that this Committee had a fluid 
programme and that if there were any issues the Members wished to investigate, they 
could do so. 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

One Member noted that the next meeting would be an extended one.  The Monitoring 
Officer agreed, adding that the minutes of the internal Dragonfly Development Limited 
Report would be included. 
 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin  
RESOLVED that the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 be 
 noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:16 hours. 


